## VILLAGE OF ALLIANCE BYLAW #2023-03

## **CONSOLIDATION AND CORRECTIONS BYLAW**

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF ALLIANCE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER TO CONSOLIDATE OR CORRECT MUNICIPAL BYLAW.

**WHEREAS**, under the provisions of section 69 of the Municipal Government Act, being chapter M-26, of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, and any amendment thereto a Council may authorise a designated officer to consolidate one or more bylaws of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS, under the provision of section 63 (g)(i) of the Municipal Government Act, being chapter M-26, of the Revised Statues of Alberts, 2000 and any amendments thereto a c\Council may make changes to correct clerical, technical, grammatical or typographical errors in a bylaw; and,

**AND WHEREAS**, under the provision of section 203(2)(a) of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26, of the Revised Statues of Alberta, 200 and any amendment thereto Council may by bylaw delegate any of its powers, duties or functions under this of any other enactment or a bylaw to a Council committee or any person unless an enactment or bylaw provides;

**THEREFORE**, the Council of the Village of Alliance in the province of Alberta duly assembled hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw will be cited as the "Consolidation and correction bylaw" of the Village of Alliance.
- 2. The Chief Administrative Offer is authorized to:
  - a. Consolidate one or more of the bylaws of the village of Alliance, as provided for in the Municipal Government Act.
  - b. Omit and provide for the repeal of a bylaw or a provision of a bylaw that is inoperative, obsolete, expire, or otherwise ineffective;
  - c. Omit, with providing for its repeal, a bylaw or provision of a bylaw that is of a transitional nature or that has no general application throughout the entire municipality;
  - d. Combine, divide, or move provisions from one or more bylaws to another and create a bylaw from another or two or more others;
  - e. Alter the citation and titles of a bylaw and the number and arrangement of its provisions;
  - f. Correct clerical, grammatical or typographical errors;
  - g. Make changes without changing the substance of a bylaw, to bring out more clearly what is the meaning of the bylaw or to improve the expression of the law;
- 3. Council shall be notified of any amendments made to a bylaw pursuant to this bylaw, by way of an information item to the next available Regular Council Meeting.
- 4. This bylaw shall come into effect upon passing of the third reading.

READ a first time this	day of	, 2023.
READ a second time this	day of	, 2023.
READ a third time and passed this	day of	, 2023
		Mayor
	Chief Adn	ninistrative Officer